adoption of new revenue standards impacted the timing of revenue recognition related to initial one-time franchise fee from upon the opening of
hotels to over the term of the franchise contract. In addition, the adoption of new revenue standards also impacted the accounting of the loyalty
program. Under previous guidance, the Group adopted the incremental cost model to account for customer loyalty program. The estimated
incremental costs, net of the reimbursement received from the franchisees, were accrued and recorded as accruals for customer loyalty program
as members accumulate points and were recognized as cost and expense in the accompanying consolidated statements of comprehensive income.
Upon adoption of new revenue standards, loyalty program is considered a separate performance obligation and the consideration allocated to the
loyalty program are recognized as revenue upon point redemption, net of any cost paid to the franchisees and other third parties. The impact of
the changes made to the Group�s consolidated financial statements as a result of the adoption of new revenue standards was as follows:

Years Ended December 31,
2016 2017

As Reported

Effect of the
Adoption of

New Revenue
Standards

As
Adjusted As Reported

Effect of the
Adoption of

New Revenue
Standards As Adjusted

Revenues:
Leased and owned hotels 5,212 27 5,239 6,343 (5) 6,338
Manachised and franchised
hotels 1,412 7 1,419 1,787 64 1,851
Total revenues 6,655 34 6,689 8,170 59 8,229
Net revenues 6,539 34 6,573 8,170 59 8,229
Operating costs and
expenses:
Hotel operating costs 4,932 2 4,934 5,674 1 5,675
Selling and marketing
expenses 146 63 209 215 70 285
Total operating costs and
expenses 5,650 65 5,715 6,803 71 6,874
Income from operations 872 (31) 841 1,438 (12) 1,426
Income before income taxes 1,078 (31) 1,047 1,609 (12) 1,597
Income tax expense 287 (8) 279 360 (3) 357
Net income 797 (23) 774 1,237 (9) 1,228
Net income attributable to
Huazhu Group Limited 805 (23) 782 1,237 (9) 1,228

Earnings per share:
Basic 2.92 2.84 4.43 4.40
Diluted 2.84 2.76 4.24 4.21

December 31, 2017

As Reported

Effect of the
Adoption of

New Revenue
Standards As Adjusted

Edgar Filing: Huazhu Group Ltd - Form 20-F

251

Deferred tax assets 326 80 406
Total assets 17,428 80 17,508
Deferred revenue � current 832 111 943
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,265 (16) 1,249
Deferred revenue - noncurrent 172 226 398
Total liabilities 10,953 321 11,274
Retained earnings 2,754 (241) 2,513
Total equity 6,475 (241) 6,234
Total liabilities and equity 17,428 80 17,508

F-19

Edgar Filing: Huazhu Group Ltd - Form 20-F

252

Table of Contents

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-01, which improves the recognition and measurement of financial instruments. The new
guidance requires equity investments (except those accounted for under the equity method of accounting, or those that result in consolidation of
the investee) to be measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in net income and separate presentation of financial assets and
financial liabilities by measurement category and form of financial asset (i.e., securities or loans and receivables) on the balance sheet or the